

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SAINT FRANCIS HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL
CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

HARTFORD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION,
HARTFORD HOSPITAL, HARTFORD
HEALTHCARE MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,
INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-00050

Judge Alfred Covello

MARCH 25, 2022

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

43160005.21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS.....1

 A. The Parties1

 B. Hartford HealthCare’s Monopoly Power.....2

 C. Hartford HealthCare’s Anticompetitive Conduct2

 1. Hartford HealthCare’s Acquisition of Physicians and Their Patients, Facilities, and Equipment.....3

 2. Hartford HealthCare’s Control of Referrals3

 3. Hartford HealthCare’s Suppression of Health Care Innovation, Including Tiered Networks4

 4. Exclusive Use of Surgical Robots and Other Innovative Equipment.....5

 D. Anticompetitive Effects and Injury to Saint Francis and Competition.....6

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....6

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. Saint Francis Has Standing to Bring this Antitrust Action.7

 1. Hartford HealthCare’s Anticompetitive Conduct8

 2. Saint Francis’s Actual Injury14

 3. Hartford HealthCare’s Anticompetitive Conduct Caused Saint Francis’s Injury14

 a. HHC’s Actions That Harm Saint Francis Have Also Caused Anticompetitive Consequences.....14

 b. Defendants’ Counterarguments Ignore Saint Francis’ Allegations17

 4. Saint Francis is an Efficient Enforcer of the Antitrust Laws23

- B. Saint Francis Has Plausibly Alleged an Antitrust Violation Stemming from Hartford HealthCare’s Acquisition of Physician Practices25
- C. Saint Francis Adequately Pleaded that Services Provided to Commercially Insured and Medicare Advantage Patients Comprise the Appropriate Product Markets30
- D. Saint Francis Has Alleged a Plausible Factual Foundation for Its Claims Regarding Innovative Health Care Plans.....35
- E. Saint Francis Has Alleged a Plausible Factual Foundation for Its Claim Regarding Exclusive Dealing for Medical Equipment.38
- F. Saint Francis Has Adequately Alleged State Law Violations.39
- V. CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Arista Recs., LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20, 37, 40
<i>Arnett Physician Grp., P.C. v. Greater LaFayette Health Servs.</i> , Inc., 382 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (N.D. Ind. 2005)	22
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	12, 21, 26
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (1955).....	7, 40
<i>Bio-Medical Applications Mgmt. Co. v. Dallas Nephrology Assoc.</i> , 1995 WL 215302 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1995)	28, 29
<i>Blake v. Levy</i> , 191 Conn. 257 4 A.2d 52 (1983)	39
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 2797267 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 2017).....	33
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	21, 23
<i>BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. La. 2016).....	13, 29
<i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	8, 11, 27, 30
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	8, 22, 33
<i>In re Cardizem CD Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)	20, 21

<i>Chapman v. New York State</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Christian Schmidt Brewing Co. v. G. Heileman Brewing Co., Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	20, 39
<i>Crimpers Promotions Inc. v. Home Box Off., Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. F. T. C.</i> , 296 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1961)	11
<i>Data General Corp. v. Grunman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	13
<i>Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Doctor's Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Southeast Med. Alliance</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir.1997)	16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	36
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Advoc. Health Care</i> , 2017 WL 1022015 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2017) (60%).....	10
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	12
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Sanford Health, Sanford Bismarck</i> , 2017 WL 10810016 (D.N.D. Dec. 15, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Sanford Health</i> , 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019)	9, 30
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 130 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12, 26
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F. 3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	30

<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)	12
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	30
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (M.D. Ga 6/27/11), <i>aff'd</i> 663 F. 3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	25
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health System, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) (58%)	10, 13, 30
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health Inc.</i> , 938 F. 2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) (43%)	10
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 32
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab'ys Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Grumman Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	33
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. Texaco, Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....	15
<i>Int'l Dist. Ctrs., Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litigation</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	24
<i>IQ Dental Supply, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8, 14, 23
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir.1982)	13
<i>Kestenbaum v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 575 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1978)	11

Kissing Camels Surgery Ctr., LLC v. Centura Health Corp.,
 2015 WL 5081608 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2015)16

Kopperl v. Bain,
 23 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D. Conn. 2014).....40

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....25

Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health,
 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)31, 32

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,
 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....36, 37

Methodist Health Services Corp. v. OSF Healthcare System,
 2015 WL 1399229 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2015).....33, 34

Midwest Radio Co. v. Forum Pub. Co.,
 942 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1991)28

Multistate Legal Stud., Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Pro. Publ’ns., Inc.,
 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)11

Nelson v. Pac. Sw. Airlines,
 399 F. Supp. 1025 (S.D. Cal. 1975).....25

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

Potters Med. Ctr. v. City Hosp. Ass’n,
 800 F.2d 568 (6th Cir. 1986)37

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n,
 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)11

Pro Music Rights, LLC v. Apple, Inc.,
 2020 WL 7406062 (D. Conn. Dec. 16, 2020).....34

ProMedica Health Systems v. FTC,
 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)16

R.C. Bigelow, Inc. v. Unilever N.V.,
 867 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1989).....15
